KDI and is in negotiation can be better if actual traffic is below 72%.

The biggest problem of this project is difficult financing due to high demand

risk on the private sector, and the contract prospect still looks gloomy. If it is

delayed longer, the government may have to choose whether to abandon the

current BTO model or to share demand risk by a method such as a MRG. In

case of sharing demand risks, above result shows that the MRG should not

exceeded to more than 72% of expected revenue.

6.5.2 Construction cost

This project is in negotiation, so the construction cost can be changed

afterwards. Thus, it needs to analyse the sensitivity of construction cost. The

MOCT recommends doing the sensitivity analysis of construction cost with the

range from 5% to 15%. Construction cost also affects other costs such as

design cost, financial cost, etc., so building cost including these costs is

analysed in this case study.

The following table shows the NPVs of each VFM factors.

Table 6.8 Sensitivity of VFM to construction cost

Unit: billion KRW (NPV)

Construction
cost

BTO BTL

VFMlo Subsidy
(Gov. Exp.)

Lease fee
Operating

cost
Revenue

-15% 44.2 46.3 30.4 80.6 48.1

-10% 49.8 49.0 30.4 80.6 51.0

-5% 55.3 51.7 30.4 80.6 53.8

0% 60.9 54.5 30.4 80.6 56.6

5% 66.4 57.2 30.4 80.6 59.4

10% 72.0 59.9 30.4 80.6 62.3

15% 77.5 62.6 30.4 80.6 65.1

Byungwoo Gil Case study in the Oksan-Ochang Expressway

 128

6.5.3 Operating cost

The MOCT recommends analysing the operating cost from 10% to 20%.

Following table shows the result and the operating cost seems not affective to

the VFM in this case. Operating cost is compensated in the BTL model by the

public sector, so higher operating cost burdens more cost to the public sector.

However, the public sector does not cover the variation of operating cost in the

BTO model. Operating cost is one of factors to decide a profit rate in the BTO

model, so it is possible to increase the government subsidy to guarantee a

profit rate of the private sector. However, the risk of operating cost is on the

private sector in the BTO model, so it does not need to guarantee its profit by

the change of operating cost. Thus, operating cost does not affect the

government subsidy in the BTO model.

Table 6.9 Sensitivity to operating cost

Unit: billion KRW (NPV)

Actual
Operating

cost

BTO BTL

VFM Subsidy
(Gov. Exp.)

Lease fee
Operating

cost
Revenue

-20% 60.9 54.5 24.3 80.6 62.7

-10% 60.9 54.5 27.3 80.6 59.6

0% 60.9 54.5 30.4 80.6 56.6

10% 60.9 54.5 33.4 80.6 53.6

20% 60.9 54.5 36.4 80.6 50.5

6.5.4 Rate of profit

The rate of profit is a very important factor to induce the private sector to the

PPP project, so the sensitivity of the profit rate needs to be considered before

negotiation with the private sector. In this study, toll level is assumed as fixed,

so the rate of profit is directly related with the subsidy in the BTO option and is

related with the lease fee in the BTL model. Profit rate of each model is

different, so the sensitivity is analysed separately.

Following result shows that the rate of profit affects more to the VFM in the

BTL model than the BTO model. The investment of the private sector is higher

[…]

tariff is not easy to be raised as main role of this rail is commuting in the

western Seoul metropolitan area.

Consequently, this analysis shows that this project seems much better to do

with the BTL model regardless of traffic forecast. This result quantitatively

shows that the current rail BTL policy is right and why the BTO model is

difficult to choose under the current rail circumstance that the profitability is

low because of high construction cost and low revenue.

Byungwoo Gil  Case study in the Daegok-Sosa Railway

 172

8.5.2 Construction cost

This project is in negotiation, so the construction cost can be changed

afterwards. Thus, it needs to analyse the sensitivity of construction cost. The

MOCT recommends doing the sensitivity analysis of construction cost with the

range from 5% to 15%. Construction cost also affects other costs such as

design cost, financial cost, etc., so building cost including these costs is

analysed in this case study. The following table shows the NPVs of each VFM

factors.

Table 8.6 Sensitivity to construction cost

Unit: billion KRW

Construction
cost

BTO BTL

VFM Subsidy
(Gov. Exp.)

Lease fee
Operating

cost
Revenue

-15% 703.6 605.2 119.2 257.2 236.4

-10% 749.2 640.8 119.2 257.2 246.4

-5% 794.8 676.4 119.2 257.2 256.4

0% 840.4 712.1 119.2 257.2 266.3

5% 886.0 747.7 119.2 257.2 276.3

10% 931.5 783.3 119.2 257.2 286.3

15% 977.1 818.9 119.2 257.2 296.3

Lower construction cost benefits the BTO model and higher construction cost

benefits the BTL model. It is because that the government subsidy in the BTO

model, where the profit rate is higher, is more sensitive to the construction

cost than the lease fee in the BTL model. More construction cost can burden

more expenditure of the government in the BTO model and less construction

cost can also save more expenditure of the government in the BTO model.

8.5.3 Operating cost

The MOCT recommends analysing the operating cost from 10% to 20%.

Following table shows the result and the operating cost seems not affective to

the VFM in this case. Operating cost is compensated in the BTL model by the

public sector, so higher operating cost burdens more cost to the public sector.

However, the public sector does not cover the variation of operating cost in the

Byungwoo Gil  Case study in the Daegok-Sosa Railway

 173

BTO model. Operating cost is one of factors to decide a profit rate in the BTO

model, but the risk of operating cost is on the private sector in the actual

operation stage.

Table 8.7 Sensitivity to operating cost

Unit: billion KRW

Actual
Operating

cost

BTO BTL

VFM Subsidy
(Gov. Exp.)

Lease fee
Operating

cost
Revenue

-20% 840.4 712.1 95.3 257.2 290.2

-10% 840.4 712.1 107.3 257.2 278.2

0% 840.4 712.1 119.2 257.2 266.3

10% 840.4 712.1 131.1 257.2 254.4

20% 840.4 712.1 143.0 257.2 242.5

8.5.4 Rate of profit

Rate of profit is very important factor to induce the private sector to the PPP

project, so the sensitivity of the profit rate needs to be considered before

negotiation with the private sector. In the BTO model, the rate of profit is

directly related with subsidy, and it is related with the lease fee in the BTL

model. Profit rate of each model is different, so the sensitivity is analysed

separately.

Following result shows that the rate of profit is a decisive factor affecting much

to the VFM in the BTL model. Lease fee is calculated by the rate of profit, so the